http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 1 of 6

CASE NO. :
Appeal (crl.) 1659 of 2007

PETI TI ONER
Sanj ay Kumar Kedi a

RESPONDENT:
Nar cotics Control Bureau & Anr

DATE OF JUDGVENT: 03/12/2007

BENCH
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JUDGVENT:
JUDGVENT

ORDER
CRI M NAL APPEAL NO. 1659 OF 2007
(@LP (Crl.) No. 3892 of 2007)

HARJI'T SINGH BEDI, J.

1. Speci al Leave granted.

2. The appel | ant  Sanj ay Kumar Kedia, a highly qualified
i ndividual, set up two conpanies Ms. Xponse Technol ogi es
Limted (XTL) and Ms. Xponse |IT Services Pvt. Ltd. (XIT) on
22.4.2002 and 8.9.2004 respectively which were duly

i ncorporated under the Indian Conpani es Act, 1956. ' On
1.2.2007 officers of the Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB)
conducted a search at the residenceand office prem ses of
the appellant but found nothing.incrimnating. He was also
call ed upon to appear before the NCB on a nunber of

occasi ons pursuant to a notice issued to himunder Section 67
of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropi c Substances Act, 1985
(hereinafter referred to as the "Act") and was ultimtely
arrested and the bank accounts and prem ses of the two
conpani es were al so seized or sealed. On 13.3.2007 the
appellant filed an application for bail in the H gh Court

whi ch was dism ssed on the ground that a prinma facie case
under Sections 24 and 29 of the Act had been made out and
that the investigation was yet not conplete.  The appell ant
thereafter noved a second bail application before the High
Court on 16.4.2007 which too was dism ssed with the
observations that the enquiry was at a critical stage and
that the departnment should be afforded sufficient tine to
conduct its enquiry and to bring it to its 1ogica

concl usion as the all eged of fences had w despread

ram fications for society. It appears that a bai
application was thereafter filed by the appellant before the
Speci al Judge which too was rejected on 28.5.2007 with the
observations that the investigation was still in progress.
Aggri eved thereby, the appellant preferred yet another
application for bail before the High Court on 4.6.2007 which
too was dismissed on 7.6.2007. The present appeal has been
filed agai nst this order.

3. Noti ce was issued on the Special Leave Petition on
30.7.2007 by a Division Bench noticing a contention raised by
M. Tulsi that service providers such as the two conpanies
whi ch were internediaries were protected from prosecuti on by
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Section 79 of the Information Technol ogy Act, 2000. An
affidavit in reply has also been filed on behalf of the
respondent \026 NCB and a rejoinder affidavit in reply thereto
by the appel |l ant.

We have heard | earned counsel for the parties at |ength.
5 M. Tulsi has first and forenost argued that the
al | egati ons agai nst the appellant were that he had used the
network facilities provided by his conpanies for arranging
the supply of banned psychotropi c substances on |ine but
there was no evidence to suggest that the appellant had been
i nvol ved in dealing with psychotropic substances or engaged
in or controlled any trade whereby such a substance obtai ned
out si de I ndia had been supplied to persons outside India and
as such no case under section 24 of the Act had been made out
agai nst the appellant. ~Elaborating this argunment, he has
submitted that the two drugs which the appellant had
all egedly arranged for supply were phentermine and butal bita
and as these drugs were not included in Schedul e-1 of the
Narcotic Drugs or Psychotropi c Substances Rules 1987 in terms
of the notification dated 21.2.2003 and were al so recogni zed
by the Control Substances Act, a |aw applicable in the
United States, as having low potential for msuse and it was
possible to obtain these drugs either on witten or ora
prescription of a doctor, the supply of these drugs did not
fall within the mschief of Section 24. 'He has further
argued that in the circunstance, the conpanies were nere
network service providers they were protected under Section
79 of the Technol ogy Act from any prosecution
6. M. Vikas Singh, the | earned Additional Solicitor
General for the respondents has ~however pointed out that the
af oresaid drugs figured in the Schedul e appended to the Act
pertaining to the |ist of psychotropic substances (at Srl.
Nos. 70 and 93) and as such it was clear that the two drugs
wer e psychotropi c substances and therefore subject to the
Act. It has al so been pointed out that the appellant had
been charged for offences under Sections 24 and 29 of the Act
whi ch visualized that a person could be guilty without
personal Iy handling a psychotropic substance and the evi dence
so far collected showed that the appellant was in fact a
facilitator between buyers and certai n pharnmacies either
owned or controlled by himor associated with the two
conpani es and that Section 79 of the Technology Act could not
by any stretch of inmgination guarantee immnity from
prosecution under the provisions of the Act.
7. It is clear fromthe Schedule to the Act that the two
drugs phentermi ne and butal bital are psychotropi c substances
and therefore fall within the prohibition contained in
Section 8 thereof. The appellant has been charged for
of fences puni shabl e under Sections 24 and 29 of the Act.
These Sections are re-produced bel ow
24. " Punishment for external dealings in
narcoti c drugs and psychotropi c substances
in contravention of section 12.- \Woever
engages in or controls any trade whereby a
narcotic drug or a psychotropi c substance
is obtained outside India and supplied to
any person outside India wthout the
previ ous authorization of the Central
Covernment or otherwi se than in accordance
with the conditions (if any) of such
aut hori zation granted under section 12,
shal | be puni shable with rigorous
i mprisonnent for a termwhich shall not be
| ess than ten years but which nmay extend
to twenty years and shall also be liable
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to fine which shall not be | ess than one
| akh rupees but may extend to two | akh
rupes:

Provi ded that the court may, for
reasons to be recorded in the judgnent,
i npose a fine exceeding two | akh rupees"”.

29. Puni shnent for abetnent and
crimnal conspiracy. - (1) \Woever
abets, or is a party toa crimna
conspiracy to commt an of fence

puni shabl e under this Chapter, shall
whet her such of fence be or be not
conmtted in consequence of such
abet nent ‘or i n pursuance of such
crimnal conspiracy, and

not wi t hst andi ng anyt hi ng contai ned in
section 116 of the Indian Penal Code
(45 of 1860), be punishable with the
puni shnment provi ded for the offence.

(2) A person abets, or is a party toa
crimnal conspiracy to conmit, an

of fence, within the neaning of this
section, who, in India abets or is a
party to the crimnal conspiracy to the
conmi ssion of any act in a place

wi t hout and beyond | ndia which \026

(a) woul d constitute an offence if
commtted within India; or

(b) under the |aws of such pl ace,
is an offence relating to
narcoti c drugs or psychotropic
subst ances having all the |ega
conditions required to
constitute it such an of fence
the sane as or anal ogous to the
| egal conditions required to
constitute it an offence

puni shabl e under this Chapter,
if commtted within India.

8. A perusal of Section 24 would show that it deals with
t he engagenment or control of a trade in Narcotic Drugs and

Psychot ropi ¢ Substances controll ed and supplied outside India

and Section 29 provides for the penalty arising out of an
abetnent or crimnal conspiracy to commt an of fence under
Chapter 1V which includes Section 24. W have accordingly
exam ned the facts of the case in the light of the argunent
of M. Tulsi that the conpanies only provided third party
data and information without any know edge as to the

conmi ssion of an offence under the Act. W have gone through
the affidavit of Shri A P. Siddiqui Deputy Director, NCB and
reproduce the concl usions drawn on the investigation, in his
wor ds.

"(i) The accused and its associ ates are

not intermedi ary as defined under
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section 79 of the said Act as their
acts and deeds was not sinply
restricted to provision of third party
data or information w thout having
know edge as to conmi ssion of offence
under the NDPS Act. The conpany
(Xponse Technol ogi es Ltd. And Xpose IT
Services Pvt. Ltd. Headed by Sanjay
Kedi a) has desi gned, devel oped, hosted
the pharnaceutical websites and was
usi ng these websites, huge quantity of
psychot ropi c substances (Phenterm ne
and Butal bital) have been distributed
in USAwith the help of his

associ ates. Followi ng are the online
phar macy websites which are owned by
Xponse or Sanjay Kedi a.

(1) Br ot her Pharmacy. comand LessRx.com
Br ot hers pharnmacy.com online pharnacy
was identified as a marketing website
(front end) for pharnmaceutical drugs.
LessRx. com has been identified as a "back
end" site which was being utilized to
process orders for pharnmaceutical drugs

t hrough Br ot her sphar macy. com
LessRx. com s regi strant and

admi ni strative contact was |listed True
Val ue Pharmacy | ocated at 29B, Rabi ndra
Sar ani, Kol kata, India-700073.- Tel ephone
No. 033- 2335- 7621 which is the address of
Sanjay Kedia. LessRx.coms |IP address is
203. 86. 100.95. The foll owi ng websites
were also utilizing this | P address:

ALADI ESPHARMACY. com
EXPRESSPHENTERM NE. com

FAM LYYONLI NEPHARMACY. com

ONLI NEEXPRESSPHARVACY. com

SHI PPEDLI Pl TOR. com

Domai n nanme Servers for LessRx.com (IP
address: 203.86.100.95) were

NS. PALCOMONLI NE. com and
NS2PALCOMLI NE. com

The LessRx.comi s website hosting
conpany was identified as Pacom Wb Pvt
Ltd, C-56/14,1st Floor, Institutiona
Area, Sector 62, Noida-201301. Sanjay
Kedi a entrusted the hosting work to
Pal com at VSNL, Del hi. These servers
have been seized. Voluntary statenent of
Shri Ashi sh Chaudhary, Prop. O Pal com
Web Pvt Ltd.indicates that He maintai ned
the websites on behal of Xponse.

According to the bank records,
funds have been wired from Brothers
pharmacy, Inc’s Washi ngton Mitual Bank
Account #0971709674 to Xponse | T services
Pvt Ltd, ABN AMRO bank account
No. 1029985, Kol kat a.
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(2) Deliverednedicine.com : A review of
the Xponse’s website- XPONSEI T. com was
conducted and observed and adverti sement
for XPONSERX. That XPONSERX was

descri bed as a software platform

devel oped for the purpose of powering
onl i ne pharmaci es. Xponserx was desi gned
to process internet pharnacy orders by
al l owi ng custoners to order drugs. Drug
Enf orcenent Admini stration (DEA), USA
conducted a "whoi s" reverse | ookup on
domai n name XPONSERX. COM was at

donmmi ntool s. Com and it reveal ed that
XPONSERX. COM was regi stered to Xponse |IT
Services Pvt Ltd, Sanjay kedia,

29B, Rabi ndra Sarani, 12E, 3rd fl oor

Kol kata, WB 70073. Tel ephone no:. +91-
9830252828 was al so provided for Xponse.
Two websites were featured on the
XPONSEI T.'COM websites as featured
clients. And these were

DELI VEREDVEDI Cl NE. COM AND
TRUEVALUEPRESCRI PTI ONS. COM~ Revi ew

i ndicated that these two websites were

i nternet pharnaci es.

Consequently a "whoi s" reverse | ook-up on
domai n nanme DELI VEREDMEDI Cl NE. COM at

domai nst ool s. com conduct ed by DEA reveal ed
that it was registered to Xponse1nc., 2760
Park Ave., Santa C ara, CA, USA which is the
address of Sanjay Kedi a.

(3) Trueval ueprescriptions.com Review of
this website indicated that this website was

a internet pharmacy. In addition
TRUEVALUEPRESCRI PTI ONS | i st ed Phenternine as
a drug available for sale. It appeared that

orders for drugs could be nmade without a
prescription fromthe TRUEVALUE website, it
was noted that orders for drugs coul d be

pl aced wi t hout seeing a doctor. According
to the website, a custoner can conplete an
onl i ne questionnaire when placing the order
for a drug in lieu of a physical examin a
physician's office. Toll free tel ephone
nunber 800-590-5942 was provided on the
TRUEVALUE website for custoner Service

DEA, conducted a "whoi s" reverse | ook-up
on domai n name TRUEVALUEPRESCRI PTI ONS. COM
at domai ntool s.com and revealed that IP
address was 203. 86. 100. 76 and the server
that hosts the website was | ocated at

Pal com Del hi which al so bel ongs to Xponse.

From the above facts it is clear that the
Xponse Technol ogi es Ltd and Xponse IT
Services Pvt Ltd were not acting nerely as
a network service provider but were
actually running internet pharmcy and
dealing with prescription drugs like
Phenterm ne and Butal bital."

9. We thus find that the appellant and his associ ates were
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not innocent internediaries or network service providers as
defined under section 79 of the Technol ogy Act but the said
busi ness was only a fagade and camoufl age for nore sinister
activity. In this situation, Section 79 will not grant
imunity to an accused who has violated the provisions of the
Act as this provision gives inmmnity from prosecution for an
of fence only under Technol ogy Act itself.

10. We are therefore of the opinion that in the face of
overwhel mi ng i ncul patory evidence it is not possible to give
the finding envisaged under Section 37 of the Act for the
grant of bail that there were reasonabl e grounds for
believing that the appellant was not guilty of the offence
al l eged, or that he would not resune his activities should
bai |l be granted.

11. For the reasons recorded above, we find no merit in
this appeal, which is accordingly dismssed. W however
qualify that the observations nmade above are in the context
of the argunents raised by the | earned counsel on the bai
matter which obligated us to deal with them and will not

i nfl uence the proceedings or decision in the trial in any
manner .




